
cityofnovi.org 

CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item E 
October 8, 2018 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to JB Contractors, Inc., for the 2017 Pathways and 
ADA Improvements project in the amount of $76,614.64, plus interest earned on 
retainage. 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Works, Engineering Division 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:)--"'~ 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 55,723.41 (2017 Pathways) 
s 9,480.78 (ADA Compliance) 
$ 65,204.19 Total 

AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 260,131.00 (2017 Pathways) FY 2017-18 Budget 
S 50,000.00 (ADA Compliance) FY 2017-18 Budget 
$310,131.00 Total 

APPROPRIATION REQUESTED s ---
LINE ITEM NUMBER 1 204-204.00-974.452 (2017 Pathways) 1 

204-204.00-975.017 (ADA Compliance) 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

The 2017 Pathway Gap Program included construction of a 6-foot wide pathway along 
the south side of 14 Mile Road, between East Lake Drive and Beach Walk Apartments 
(Segment 5). The project also included implementation of the annual Americans with 
Disabilities Act (ADA) program as recommended by the ADA Compliance Transition 
Plan, adopted in March 2011 . The ADA program is intended to address high priority 
areas (e.g., high pedestrian usage and areas where pathway barriers exist). 

Due to the rollover budget remaining from previous years and low unit costs with this 
contractor, the City was also able to complete three (3) other smaller sidewalk gaps 
and emergency sidewalk failures, which happened earlier in 2017. The first segment was 
an existing sidewalk gap along the frontage of the Fountain Park Apartments (south 
side of Grand River Avenue), between the Marty Feldman dealership and the on-going 
Huntley Manor development. The second segment was located at the northwest 
corner of Grand River Avenue and Haggerty Road (Mercedes Benz dealership) which 
collapsed near the Grand River drainage culvert. The third segment was along the west 
side of Haggerty Road, south of 9 Mile Road (in front of and Vibe Credit Union) had also 
been undermined at several locations. (see attached maps). 

http:76,614.64


The construction contract was awarded for this project at the July l 0, 2017 City Council 
meeting to JB Contractors, Inc., in the amount of $71,141.00. 

Engineering staff worked with the engineering consultant for this project, OHM-Advisors 
to review and verify the final contract payment amount of $76,614.64 that is due to the 
contractor (Final Pay Estimate No. 3, attached). The City Attorney reviewed the 
documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth Saarela's September 
l 2, 2018 letter). 

There were three (3) approved change orders issued for this project resulting in an I 
increase of $136,279.80 to the construction contract, or 152.2% over the awarded 
amount. Change Order No. l, in the amount of $157,068.00 involved the addition of the 
three (3) additional sidewalk segments added to the contract which was brought to 
City Council and approved at the October 9, 2017 meeting. Change Order No. 2, in 
the amount of $59.16 was issued to balance the unit price items for the base pathway 
program (14 Mile Road Pathway Gap). The third and final Change Order No. 3, in the 
negative amount of -$20,847.36, was issued to balance the unit price quantities for the 
Change Order No. l pathway segments. The approved change orders resulted in a 
final contract price of $207,420.80. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to JB Contractors, Inc., for the 2017 
Pathways and ADA Improvements project in the amount of $76,614.64, plus interest 
earned on retainage. 

http:76,614.64
http:207,420.80
http:20,847.36
http:157,068.00
http:136,279.80
http:76,614.64
http:71,141.00
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2017 PATHWAYS & ADA COMPLIANCE PROGRAM 

14 Mile Road Pathway (Base Contract) - Looking west towards Walled Lake 

14 Mile Pathway (Base Contract) - Looking east towards Beachwalk Apts. 



Fountain Park Apartments frontage sidewalk- looking east along Grand River Avenue 

Fountain Park Apartments frontage sidewalk- looking west along Grand River Avenue 



Replaced sidewalk and block retaining wall at Grand River and Haggerty - looking SE 

Replaced sidewalk and block retaining wall at GR/Haggerty - Looking southwest 



Replaced sidewalk flags and gaps along Haggerty, south of 9 Mile Road. 



ELIZABETH KUDLA SAARELA 
esaarela@rsjalaw.com 

27555 Executive Drive, Suite 250 
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
P 248.489.4100 I F 248.489.1726 

ROSATI I SCHULTZwww.rsjalaw.com 
JOPPICH I AMTSBUECHLER 

September 12, 2018 

Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 
CITY OF NOVI 
Department of Public Works 
Field Seivices Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI 48375 

Re: 2017 Pathways andADA Compliance -JB Contractors, Inc. 
Closing Documents 

Dear Mr. Staup: 

We have received and reviewed closing documents for the 2017 Pathways and ADA Compliance 
Project: 

1. Application for Final Payment 
2. Contractor's Sworn Statement 
3. Consent of Surety 
4. Waivers of Lien 
5. Maintenance Bond Rider 

The closing documents appear to be in order subject to the Contractor adding the 
amount already received to the Sworn Statement. Contractor should provide its Full 
Unconditional Waiver of Lien at the time of picking up the check. Please feel free to contact me 
with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

http:www.rsjalaw.com
mailto:esaarela@rsjalaw.com


Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 
CITY OF NOVI 
September 12, 2018 
Page 2 

EKS 
C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk 

Carl Johnson, Finance Director/Chief Financial Officer 
George Melistas, Engineering Senior Manager 
Megan Mikus, Public Works Budget Analyst 
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire 



CITY OF NOVI 
26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 
PURCHASE ORDER NO. Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Balaac:e Due Tlus Payae• t • $ 71,614.64 95223 Fax: (248) 735-5659 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 2017 Pathways and ADA NOVI PROJECT NO.: 17-5001 PAYMENT NO.: FINAL 

OWNER: City of Novi ENGINEER: OHM Advisors CONTRACTOR: JB Contractors, Inc, 
45175 W. Ten Mile Raad 34000 Plymouth Raad 3201 Livernois Avenue 
Novi, Michigan 48375 Livonia, Michigan 48150 Detroit, Michigan 48210 

(734) 522-6711 (313) 995-B301 
CONTRACT AMOUNT FINAL COMPLETION DATES DATES OF ESTIMATE 

ORIGINAL: $71 .1 41 .00 ORIGINAL: September 20, 2017 FROM: December 12. 2017 
REVISED: July 3, 2018 

REVISED: $207,420.80 ACTUAL: TO: August 1, 201 B 

SECTION 1. COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

Divl1.kl,n 1 ~ Pathways 

Item !i~!!!:i04-!!!!:!!74.~ 
No Description of Item 

0 Conslr. lnspecllon "Clew Ila,/' 

1 Mobilization. Max 10% 

2 Audio-Visual Route Suswv 

3 Traffic Control 

4 Erosion Control. Silt Fence 

5 Clearino 

6 Fence, Remove 

7 Pavement, Remove 

8 Sidewalk, Remove 

9 Dr. Structure. 24-inch Diameter 

10 Culv, HP StOITTI, 12-inch 

11 Culv, End Section, HDPE, 12-inch 

12 Station GradinA, Sidewalk 

13 Aoo Base, 21 AA. 6-inch. Limestone 

14 Aaa Base, 21 AA 

15 Sidewalk Ramp, ADA. Cone, 6-inch 

16 Sidewalk, Cone, 4-inch 

17 Ditch Gradino 

18 HMA. Drivewav, 13A. 3-inch 

19 Sanitary MH Cover, Adi, Gase 2 

20 Swina Gale Lockable Bollard 

21 Sian, Tvru> llf-8 

22 Restoration 

23 ContinAencv Allowance 

Unit 

CD 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LF 

SY 

LF 

SY 

SY 

EA 

LF 

EA 

STA 

SY 

TON 

SF 

SF 

LF 

SY 

EA 

LS 

EA 

LS 

LS 

Quarcity 

18.00 
1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

404.00 

360.00 

242.00 

3,00 

15.00 

1,00 

23.00 

1.00 

4.50 

400.00 

200 

50.00 

2550.00 

300.00 

3.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Dngirel) 

Cost/U/'lt Total Amt 

$ 840.00 $ 10,240.00 

$ 4.800.00 $ 4.800.00 

$ 500.00 $ 500.00 

$ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 

$ 200 $ 808,00 

s 18.00 $ 6.480.00 

$ 6.00 $ 1,452.00 

$ 12.00 $ 36.00 

$ 10.00 $ 150.00 

$ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 

$ 30.00 $ 690.00 

$ 300.00 $ 300.00 

$ 1,500.00 $ 6,750.00 

$ 1220 $ 4,880.00 

s 30.00 $ 60.00 

$ 6.00 $ 300.00 

$ 4.00 $ 10,200.00 

$ 3.00 $ 900.00 

$ 150.00 $ 450.00 

$ 600.00 $ 600.00 
$ 1,500.00 $ 1.500.00 

$ 200.00 s 200.00 

$ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 

$ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD 

Quantity Cost/Urit Total Amt Quantity AmoLrlt % 

47.00 s 840.00 s 30,080.00 12.50 s 8.000.00 27% 

1.00 $ 4.800.00 $ 4 ,800.00 

1.00 $ 500.00 $ 500.00 

1.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 

375.00 $ 2.00 $ 750.00 

360.00 $ 18.00 $ 6,480.00 

236.00 $ 6.00 $ 1,416.00 

1.30 $ 12.00 $ 15.60 

13,90 $ 10.00 $ 139.00 

1.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 

22.00 $ 30.00 $ 660.00 

1.00 $ 300.00 $ 300.00 

428 $ 1,500.00 $ 6,420.00 

366.00 $ 12.20 $ 4,465.20 33.10 $ 403.82 9% 

200 $ 30.00 $ 60.00 2.00 $ 60.00 100% 

54.60 $ 6.00 $ 327.60 4.60 $ 27.60 8% 

2533.20 $ 4.00 $ 10,132.80 

325.00 $ 3.00 $ 975.00 

o.oo $ 150.00 $ 

0.00 $ 600.00 $ 

1.00 $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 

1.00 $ 200.00 $ 200.00 1.00 $ 200.00 100% 

1.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 

0.93 $ 2,000.00 $ 1.860.00 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quant,ty AmoLrlt 

4700 $ 30,080.00 

1.00 $ 4.800.00 

1.00 $ 500.00 

1.00 $ 1.000.00 

375.00 $ 750.00 

360.00 $ 6,480.00 

236.00 $ 1,416.00 

1.30 s 15.60 

13.90 $ 139_00 

1.00 $ 1 000.00 

22.00 $ 660.00 

1.00 $ 300.00 

4.28 $ 6,420.00 

366.00 $ 4 ,465.20 

2.00 $ 60.00 

54.60 $ 327.60 

2533.20 $ 10.132.80 

325.00 $ 975.00 

0.00 

0.00 

1.00 $ 1.500,00 

1,00 $ 200.00 

1.00 $ 1,000.00 

0,93 $ 1,860.00 

$ 44,001 20 

% 

1()0",{, 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

,001% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

TOTAL THIS SHEET $ 46,056.00 44,001 20 s 691 .42 100% 

http:46,056.00


26300 Lee BeGole Dr. CITY OF NOVI Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347--0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 2017 Pathways and ADA NOVI PROJECT NO.: 17-5001 PAYMENT NO.: FINAL 

SECTION 1 COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

DIV!§ION 2 • AD,!l lmorov!!!'.!!!!!9 CONTRACT ITEMS (Origirel) CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THISPERIOO TOTAL TO DATE 
II.em GU204-204.0!Ml75.017 

No . Description of Item Urit Ouariily Cost/Urit Total Amt Quartily Cosll\Jrit TolalAmt °""1tity AmolJ't % Ouariily Amo... % 

24 Mobilizalion, Max. 10% LS 1.00 $ 2,100.00 $ 2.100.00 1.00 $ 2,100.00 $ 2,100.00 1.00 $ 2,100.00 100% 

25 Audio-Visual Roule Survey LS 1.00 $ 500.00 $ 500.00 1.00 $ 500.00 $ 500.00 1.00 $ 500.00 100% 

26 Traffic Control LS 1.00 $ 1,000.00 s 1,000.00 1.00 s 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 1.00 s 1,000.00 100% 

27 Erosion Control, Silt Fence LF 100.00 s 2.00 $ 200.00 0.00 s 2.00 0.00 

28 Curb and Gutter, Remo\/8 LF 55.00 $ 15.00 $ 825.00 52.80 $ 15.00 $ 792,00 52.80 $ 792.00 100% 

29 Pavement. RernoW: SY 60,00 $ 12.00 $ 720,00 74.40 $ 12.00 $ 892.80 14.40 $ 172,80 19% 74.40 $ 892.80 100% 

30 Sidewalk. Remolll! SY 50.00 $ 10.00 $ 500.00 72.80 s 10.00 $ 728.00 22.80 s 228.00 31% 72.80 $ 728.00 100% 

31 Wooden Steos, Remo\/8 LS 1.00 $ 200.00 $ 200.00 1.00 s 200.00 $ 200.00 1.00 $ 200.00 100% 

32 Station Grading~ Sidewalk SIA 1.50 $ 1.500.00 $ 2,250 00 1.72 $ 1,500.00 $ 2,580.00 0.22 s 330.00 13% 1,72 $ 2,580.00 100% 

33 ,._QQ Base. 21AA, 6~nch, Limestone SY 125.00 s 12.20 s 1,525.00 168.60 s 12.20 s 2,056.92 43.60 s 531_92 26% 168.60 $ 2,056.92 100% 

34 Aoo Base, 21AA TON 12.00 $ 40,00 $ 480.00 0.00 $ 40.00 0.00 

35 Maintenance Aoareoate TON 10.00 $ 4000 $ 400.00 3.00 $ 40,00 $ 120.00 3.00 s 120.00 100% 

36 Curb and Gutter, Cone, Det F4 LF 55.00 $ 30.00 $ 1,650.00 83.60 $ 30.00 $ 2,508.00 28.60 $ 858.00 34% 83.60 $ 2,508.00 100% 

37 Sidewalk Ramo. ADA. Cone. EHru:h SF 75.00 $ 7.00 $ 525.00 185.56 $ 7.00 $ 1,298.92 110.56 $ 773.92 60% 185.56 $ 1,298.92 100% 

38 Sidewalk, Cone, 4~nch SF 600.00 $ 4.00 $ 2,400.00 883.41 $ 4.00 s 3,533.64 283.41 $ 1,133.64 32% 883.41 $ 3,533.64 100% 

39 Sidewalk, Cone, 6~nch SF 160.00 $ 5.00 $ 800.00 664.10 $ 5.00 $ 3,320.50 504.10 $ 2.520.50 76% 664.10 $ 3,320.50 100% 

40 HMA, Drivewav, 13A, 3-inch SY 45,00 $ 150.00 $ S,750.00 0.00 $ 150.00 0.00 

41 HMA, Hand Patching TON 5.00 $ 300.00 $ 1,500,00 0,00 $ 300.00 0.00 
42 lmgalion Head Relocate EA 5.00 $ 50.00 $ 250,00 0.00 $ SO.DO 0.00 

43 RestoraUon LS 1.00 $ 500.00 $ 500.00 1.00 $ 500.00 $ 500.00 1.00 $ 500.00 100% 

44 ConUngency Allowance LS 1.00 $ 10.00 $ 10.00 0.00 $ 10.00 0.00 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET $ 25,085.00 22,130.78 s 6,548.78 $ 22,130.78 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEET $ 46,056.00 44,001.20 s 691.42 $ 44,001 .20 ,------, 

SUBTOTAL $ 71,141.00 66,131.98 s 7,240.20 $ 66,131 .981 100% 

http:7,240.20
http:66,131.98
http:71,141.00
http:44,001.20
http:46,056.00
http:22,130.78
http:6,548.78
http:22,130.78
http:25,085.00


CITY OF NOVI 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 2017 Pathways and ADA NOVI PROJECT NO.: 17-5001 PAYMENT NO.: 

11am 
No. 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

69 

70 

71 

72 

73 

14 

75 

76 

SECTION 1. 

Division 3 - 3 Additional 5egman15 

Oescrigtion of Item 

Mobilization, Max 10¾ 

Audio Visual Remote Surwv 

Traffic Maintenance and Control 

Erosion Control, turbiditv Curtain, Shalla, 

Modular Block Headwall 

Excavation. Fdn 

Backfill Structure. GIP 

Gale Well Coll<!r, Adi 

Spillwav, Cone. 

Steel Fence 

Riprap, Plain 1 

Riprap. Plain 2 

Sian. Remove and Reset 

Sien, Relocate 

Relocate Electric OuUet 

Turf Establishment 

Sidewalk, Cone. 4 inch with thickened ec 

Fence. Chain Link 72 inch 

Riprap, Remove and Reset 

Contingency Allowance 

Owner Coordination Contingency 

Landscape Al lowance 

Curb and Gutte r 

Erosion Control. Silt Fence 

Sidewalk. Remoll<! 

Fence, Remove 

Staaon Gradina . Sidewalk 

Aaa Base, 21AA. 6-inch, Limestone 

Sidewalk Ramp, ADA, Cone. 6-incb 

Sidewalk, Cone. 4-inch 

Curb and Gutter, Remove 

Culv, HP Storm , 12-inch 

TOTAL FROM 11,IS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 

GRAND TOTAL 

Uril ~ 

LS 3 

LS 3 

LS 3 

FT 3 

SFT 3 

CYD 3 

CYD 3 

EA 3 

FT 3 

FT 3 

SYD 3 

SYD 3 

EA 3 

EA 3 

LS 3 

LS 3 

SFT 3 

FT 3 

SYD 3 

DLR 3 

DLR 3 

DLR 3 

FT 3 

FT 3 

SYD 3 

FT 3 

FT 3 

SYD 3 

SFT 3 

SFT 3 

FT 3 

FT 3. 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

GU 

210-211.00.S74.458 

210-.2\ 1 .00,874~458 

2.10-211.00,874.458 

210-211 .oo.974.458 

210-211.00.S74.458 

21~1.00-674A58 

210-.2.11.00S74.458 

210-211.0D-974.458 

210-.211JJO.a74.458 

210-211.00-S74.458 

210-.211Jl0-974.458 

210-211.00-874.458 

210-211.Q0.974.458 

210.211.00-974.458 

21.D-.Zl 1.00,974,458 

210-211.00-974.458 

210-211.00-974.458 

210.21 U)CMl74.458 

210,-211 .00,974.458 

210-21 Ul«M174.458 

210-211.00-97 4.458 

210-211.00-974.458 

210-21 UMMl74.458 

210-211.CJ0.874.458 

210-.211.IXMl74.458 

210-...211 .00,974.458 

210,21 U)0-974.458 

210-211.ll(Ml74.458 

210-211.00-874.458 

210-.21 UXMl74.458 

210-211JllMU4.458 

210-211.00-974.458 

s 
$ 

71 ,141 .00 

71,141 .00 

Ot.eriity 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

60.00 

352,63 

130.00 

80.00 

2.00 

0.00 

88.00 

79.10 

4,00 

o.oo 
1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

152.00 

65.00 

7.00 

0.99 

0.00 

0.95 

35.75 

124.00 

131.20 

103.00 

367.20 

197.00 

192.30 

1636.80 

35.75 

28.00 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

CosV\J11t 

$ 11 .500.00 

$ 3,000.00 

$ 11.450.00 

$ 38.00 

$ 95.00 

$ 40.00 

$ 47.00 

$ 300.00 

$ 5.00 

$ 120.00 

$ 35,00 

$ 252.00 

$ 200.00 

$ 1.500.00 

$ 1,500.00 

$ 5 000.00 

$ 20.00 

$ 80.00 

$ 70.00 

$ 11 ,500.00 

$ 6,000.00 

$ 4,000.00 

$ 40.00 

$ 2.00 

$ 10.00 

$ 6.00 

$ 15.00 

$ 12.20 

$ 7.00 

$ 4.00 

$ 15.00 

$ 30.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
s 
s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Tota!Amt 

11 .500.00 

3.000.00 

11.450.00 

2.280.00 

33,499.38 

5.200.00 

3,760.00 

600.00 

10.560.00 

2,768.50 

1,008.00 

1,500.00 

1,500.00 

5,000.00 

3,040.00 

5,200.00 

490.00 

11,401 .00 

3,811.00 

1,430.00 

248.00 

1,312.00 

618.00 

5,508.00 

2.403.40 

1,346.10 

6,547.20 

536.25 

840.00 

138,356.82 

66,131.98 

204,488.80 

Quantity 

1.00 

60.00 

2.00 

88.00 

79.10 

4.00 

65.00 

7.00 

0.94 

0,95 

35.75 

6.20 

263.00 

177.70 

192.30 

1267.80 

0,75 

16.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

THIS PERIOD 

Amolrt 

3,000.00 

2,280.00 

600.00 

10,560.00 

2,768.50 

1,008.00 

S.200.00 

490.00 

10,801 .00 

3.811 .00 

1,430.00 

62.00 

3,945.00 

11 .25 

480.00 

46,446.75 

7,240.20 

53,686.95 

% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

95% 

100% 

100% 

2% 

57% 

26300 Lee BeGo/e Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

auamtr Amolllt 

1.00 $ 11 .500.00 

1.00 $ 3,000.00 

1.00 $ 11 ,450.00 

60.00 $ 2,280.00 

352.63 $ 33,499.38 

130.00 $ 5,200.00 

80.00 $ 3,760.00 

2.00 $ 600.00 

0.00 $ -
88.00 $ 10,560.00 

79.10 $ 2,768.50 

4.00 $ 1,008.00 

0.00 $ . 
1.00 $ 1,500.00 

1.00 $ 1,500.00 

1.00 $ 5,000.00 

152.00 $ 3,040.00 

65.00 $ 5,200.00 

7.00 $ 490,00 

0.99 $ 11 ,401 ,00 

0.00 $ . 
0.95 $ 3,811 .00 

35.75 $ t ,430.00 

124.00 $ 248.00 

131 .20 $ 1,312.00 

103.00 $ 618.00 

367.20 $ 5,508.00 

197.00 $ 2,403.40 

192.30 $ 1,346.10 

1636.80 $ 6,547.20 

35.75 $ 536,25 

28.00 $ 840,00 

138,356.82 

% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

$ 

$ 

$ 

66,131 .98 ,-----, 

204,488.80 1 100% 



CITY OF NOVI 

APPUCATION FOR l=INAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: NOVI PROJECT NO.: PAYMENT NO.: 

Item 

No. 

77 

78 

79 

80 

81 

82 

SECTION 1. 

Division 3 - 3 Addltlonal S!!ll!!!!!nts 

OescriDtion of llem 

Mobilizaton. Max 5% (Beachwalk Dr) 

Traffic Maintenance and Control (Beach• 

lrriaation Head Reclacement fBeachwall 

Turf Establishment (Beachwalkl 

Contingencfy Allowance 

Sidewalk, Cone, &inch 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 

GRAND TOTAL 

unt _, 
LS 2 

LS 2 

EA 2 

LS 2 

LS 2 

SFT 3 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

-· 

BU 

204-3J.t.00.975.0' 7 

21M--21l4.f»975Jl17 

204-204.00,S75.ot7 

204-204.IJ0.975.017 

204-.204Jl0.975.ot7 

211>-211.06-974.458 

-

- -

-

--

--

$ 

$ 

$ 

-

71,141.00 

71 ,141.00 

Q\Jantity 

1.00 

1.00 

0.00 

1.00 

0.00 

0.00 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

CostflJ,-jt 

$ 432.00 

$ 1,500.00 

$ 75.00 

$ 1,000.00 

$ 500.00 

$ 6.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total Amt 

432.00 

1,500.00 

-
1,000.00 

2,932.00 

204,488.80 

207,420.80 

Quantity 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

THIS PERIOO 

Amolrt 

432.00 

1,500.00 

1.000.00 

2,932.00 

53,686.95 

56,618.95 

% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

26300 Lee BeGo/e Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity Amo..-. 

1.00 $ 432.00 

1.00 $ 1 500.00 

0.00 $ -
1.00 $ 1,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

2,932.00 

% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

$ 

$ 

$ 

204,488.80 ~----. 

201,420.ao 1 ,00% 



CITY OF NOVI PURCHASE ORDER NO. 
95223 

Section 2. 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 201 7 Pathways and ADA NOVI PROJECT NO.: 17-5001 PAYMENT NO.: 

Orlglnal Contract Amount: 

Change Orders: 

Adjusted Contract Amount to Data: 

Total Cost ofWortc Performed to Date: 

MINUS Retalnage: 
MINUS Inspection "Craw Days": To Data 

This Pay 
Net Ami. Earned of COntract and Eldra Work to Dalia: 

MINUS LD.'s: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

rn: 
$ 

# of days over =1 
$ amount/day=,__ - S-9-00---, 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Subtotal: 

ADD Incentive ·crew Days", If under: 

Subtotal: 

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments: 
1 $ 53,092.23 
2 $ 77,713.93 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT: 

71 ,141 .00 

136,279.80 

207,420.80 

207,420.80 

207,420.80 

207,420.80 

207,420.80 

130,806.16 

76,614.64 I 

No. 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

CHANGE ORDERS 

Date 
Oclober5, 2017 

October 31, 2017 

~1. 2018 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

TOTAL: $ 

ln$peclfon ·erew Dll.,... Allowed per Contract: 

MdiUonal 'Crew Daw• per ChanAe O<ders: 
Total Jnspecuon ·erew eavs· Allowed: 

Inspection ·erew Oays" Used 10 Date; 
Inspection "Crew navs· Remaining: 

Amount 
157,068.00 

59.16 
(20,847.36) 

136,279.80 

16.00 
31 .00 
47.00 

47.00 
0.00 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) W-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 



CITY OF NOVI 

Section 3. 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347--0454 

Fax: (24B) 735-5659 

APPL,ICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 2017 Pathways and ADA NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that: (1) Any previous progress payments received from 
OWNER on amount of Work done under the Contract referred to above have been applied to discharge 
in full all obligations of CONTRACTOR incurred in connection INith Work covered by pnor Applications 
for Payment; (2) title to all Wor1<., materials, and equipment incorporated in said Won< of olherlNise 
listed in or covered by this Application for Payment \Nill pass to OWNER at time of payment free and 
clear of all leins, claims, secunty interest, and encumberences (except such as are covered by Bond 
acceptable to OWNER indemnifying OWNER against any such lein, claim security interest, or 
encumber,,nce); and (3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance INith 
the Contract Documents and not defective as that term is defined in the Contract Documents. 

JB Contra.CtOlS, Inc. 
CONTRACTOR - Electronic Signature Certification 

-·-by BarryGalos 

Barry Gates~=:=: 
Oila: i01&0l.2& 1~W 

OHM Advisors 
CONSUL TANT - Electronic Signature Certification 

17-5001 PAYMENT NO.: FINAL 

Payment of the above AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION 
is recommended. 

CITYOFNOVI 

Digitally signed by Aaron J~ Staup 
ON: cn=Aaron J Staup, o=Clty of Novi, ou=Engineering 
Division, email=astaup@ci tyofnovi.org, c=US 
Date: 2018.09,07 09:50:13 •04'00' 

Aaron J, Staup, Construction Engineer 
Electrnnic Signah.re Certification 

Digitally ~igoed by George Melis1as 
ON: cn=Geof9e Melistas. o=City of NovL ou=Englneering 
Division, email=gmelistas~tyofnovi org, cc US 
Oate;2018 09 07 09:55:36-04'00' 

George D. Mellstas, Englnurlng Senior Manager 
Electronic Signatlse Certification 

D All Full Unconditional Waivers of lien have been received from each subcontractor and/or supplier, reviewed and approved by 
the Consultant. Also, attached to this Final Payment is a copy oflhe Contractor's Swem Statement. Consent of Surety, and 
a new Maintenance and Guarantee Bond (if the amount is greater than the final contract pnce) or a Maintenance Bond Rider 
covenng the difference between the final contract pnce and the awarded amount. 



Project: 2017 Pathways and ADA Novi Project No.: 17-5001 

DIVISION DESCRll'TION ORIGINAL ADD/DEDUCT CO# 
l Pathways 10.00 

2 ADA lmoravements 6.00 

3 Addttionol Sidewalk 0.00 l. 3 

TOTALS 16.00 0.00 

JB Controdcr.;, Inc. 
CONTRACTOR - Electronic Signature Certification 

C(;illDr ,ogllOdO,S,,,,Go: .. 

Barry Gates ~:ag.-:r= 
·~ 20t8.oa.28 10;:).&22-04'00' 

OHM Advisers 
CONSULT ANT - Electronic Signature Certification 

CREW DAYS -TRACKING BY DIVISION 

Contractor: JB Conlractar5, Inc. Engineer: OHM Advisors 

USED (By Pay Estimate) 
REVISED PE#l PE#2 PE#3 PE#4 PE#S PE#6 

10.00 10.00 0.00 

6.00 6.00 0.00 

31.00 18.50 

47.00 16.00 18.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

CITY OF NOVI 

PE#7 PER PE#9 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

PH10 FINAL TOTAL REMAINING 
10.00 0.00 

6.00 0.U(; 

12.50 31.00 0.Ul: 

0.00 12.50 47.00 0.00 

Digitally signed by A;;,ron J Staup 
ON: cn=Aaron J, Staup, o=Clty of Novi, ou=Engineering 
Division, email=astaup@dtyofnovi.org, c=US 
Date: 201 B 09 07 09:51 :15 ·04'00' 

Aaron J. Staup, Construcllon cnglr,eer 
Electronic Signature Certification 

Digitally signed by George Melisla5 
DN: cn=George Mellstas, o=City of Novi, ou=Engineerlng 
Division, email=gmellstas@cityofnovi org, c=US 
Dale: 2018 09 07 09:55:59-04'00' 

George D. MellsiQs, Engineering Senior Manager 
Electronic Signature Certifcotion 

* Consultant to provide on Authorization for Additional Services (AAS) form with any Poy Application, adding or deducting crew do~ to or from the contractor. 



CONSENT TO FINAL PAYMENT 
BY WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY 

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY BOND NO. 5582169 

TO OBLIGEE:City of Novi 

45175 West Ten Mile Rd. 

Novi, MI 48375 

PROJECT: 
(Insert name, address and description of Project) 

2017 Pathways and ADA Compliance Program 

------
OBLIGEE'S PROJECT NO=-."'"'": _ _ ___ _ 

DATE OF CONTRACT: 07/11/2017 

According to the provisions of the Contract between the Obligee and the Contractor as indicated above, 
Westfield Insurance Company, P. 0. Box 5001, One Park Circle, Westfield Center, Ohio 44251-5001, as 
Surety on bond of contractor, 
(Insert name and address of Contractor) 

JB Contractors, Inc 
3201 Livernois 
Detroit, MI 48210 

hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor 
shall not relieve Westfield Insurance Company of any of its obligations to the Obllgee, 
(Insert name and address of Obligee) 

City of Novi 
45175 West Ten Mile Rd. 

Novi Ml 48375 

as stated in said Surety's bond. 

Dated: August 23, 2018 



THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPl!RCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME 
POWER# AI\ID IHUIED PRIOR TO 11117117, FOR ANY Pl!RSON OR PERSONS NAlllll!D Bl!LOW. 

General 
Power 
of Attorney 

CERTIFIED COPY 

POWER NO. 2141882 OB 

Westfield Insurance Co. 
Westfield National Insurance Co. 

Ohio Farmers Insurance Co. 
Westfield Center, Ohio 

Know All Men by Those Prostmlu, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO 
FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, herelnelter referred to Individually as a ·company- end collectlvely as •companlest duly 
organized and existing under the laws of the Slate of Ohio, and having 113 principal office In Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these 
presents mal<e, conslltole and appoint 
OUS E. ZERVOS, ANGiLO 0. ZERVOS, DONALD W. BURDEN, STEPHEN M. ZERVOS, $TEPHANI£ A. DINCO, MICHAEL O. 
ZERVOS, JOINTLY OR SEVl!RALLY 

of 90UTHFIELD and state or Ml Its true and lawful Attorney(s)•ln-Fact, With fl.Ill power and authority hereby conferred In Its name, 
place and steqd, to execute, acknowledge and deliver anv and Ill bonds, racognlzance1, undertakings, or other Instruments or oontraols or 
1st1relyshlp- - • • • • • • • • • • • • - • • - • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 

~"1'1~°Hi THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT SE useo TO EXECUTB NOTE GUARANTEt:, MORTGAOE DEFICIENCY. MORTOAOE 
TE , OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS. 

and to bind any or the Companies thereby as rully and to the same extent u If su~h bonds were signed by the President, sealed wllh the corporate 
sea! or the appllcebte Company and duly aUestad by Its Secretary, hereby ratifying end confirming Qll lhat the said Altorney{s)-ln-Fect may do In 
the premises. Said appointment Is made under and by authority or the ro11owlng resoluUon adopted by the Board or Directors or each or the 
WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY: 

~so It Rosolvod, that the President, 11ny Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fldollty & surety Operations E'xecutlve or other Executive shall 
be and Is hereby vested with ru11 power and authority to appoint any one or more sulfoble persons as Attorney(s}-ln-Fant to represent and aot ror 
and on behalf or the Company subJec:t to the rollowlng provisions: 

Thtt Attomey-ln-Faot. may b111 glven run power and authorlly for end In the name of and on behalf of the Compi,ny, lo execute, ooknowladge and 
deliver, any and all bonds. recognizances, oontracts, agreements or Indemnity and other condltlonal or obligatory undertakings and any and all 
nollccis and documents canceling or termlnaUng U1e Company's llablllly lhereund111r. and any such Instruments so executed by any such 
Attorney-In-Fact shell be as binding upon U1e Company as If signed by the President and sealad and attested by the Corporate secretary.• 

~a,, It Further Reso/Ved, that the signature or any such designated person and the sea.I of the Company heretofore or here11rter afllxed lo any 
p()Wer of attorney or ony certl floate relating thereto by lacslmlle. and any poWet or attorney or certlffcate bearing facslmlle signatures or facslmlle 
seal shall be valfd and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking lo which It Is attached/ (Each adopted et a meeting 
held on February 8, 2000). 

In Wltnos~ Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE 
COMPANY havo oaueed these preoente to be :Jlgned by their Nallonal Surety Leader aml Senior llcecullv• and their corporate seals to be hereto 
llrfflled this 17th day of NOVEMBER A.O., 20(7 . • 

"'"'Ullltl/1.v, ,,,nu,,,,,, • .. uu 
Corparat~•':..'lllffA,."" • _,,•'~10J11At./'1, .... ~•i.i.51i~"'1" 1,,, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY 

Selle ~ ';··•• .. • .. .'{Of' . ,~•. ~e;, ........... :!'&>i••, . ,,. .~r .. r.:.. ~ WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY 
Aflhi•d 'f/ _. )" /:J...••· \~~ ••• • '•·• OHl~ARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY 

... tSEAL i It SEAL ,~1 · · tftdffWti1·\I ?. ~ 
~ ... "" 'I. \'£\. ..:~! l\1a•a .·I " '••••u~.-"" •:t ••• t• •t••·' ._$ '\. f, ••,,.~ .... • • f .,_$ ~ 

' ",,,,,,, "·;,••' ,,,,'\....... ,,,,,, , \""'' ""~" By: • 
state or Ohio "'""" '1111111111"' ""1111•'

1 Danni• P. laua, National Surety Leader and 
county or Medina 99,: San/or Executive 

On this 17th day or NOVSMBEIR A.O., 2017 , berore me personally came Dennis P. Baus to me known, who, being by me duly fflorn, did 
depose and say, that he resides In Wooater, Ohio; that he Is National Suretv Leader and Senlot !xecutlve or WESTFIELD INSURANCE 
COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE: COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS l NSURANCE COMPANY, !110 aohlpenles described In and which 
oxeouted the above Instrument: that he knows the 11e11ls or said Companies; that tho seals affixed to said ln9trume,it are such eorporate 9eftls; that 
they were so affixed by order of the Boards or Directors or said Companies; and that he signed hie name thereto by like order. 

Notarial 
Seal 

Arll>Ced 

state of Ohio 
county or Medina ss.: 

BPOAC2 (combined) (06-02) 

--"""~·::tt'.""'"ID '9-.,q.• ..... -so 
-<....-~ Ml~~f'-v 
~ ' I'" 

u· 
>- i'-.,o 

'-,"17- . o-l-
',, r- o'I "'''"'" ,,,,.,,,.,,1,11\\ 

David A. Kotnik, Attorney at Law, Nol11ry Public 
My Commission Does Not E,cplre (Seo.147,03 Ohio Revised Code) 



GENERAL PURPOSE RIDER 

To be attached to and form part of Bond Number 5582169 effective July 24, 2017 issued by 

Westfield Insurance Company in the amount of SEVENTY ONE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FORTY ONE ANO 

00/1 no DOLLARS ($71,141.00) on behalf of JB Contractors. Inc as Principal and in favor of City of Novi as 

Obligee for 2017 Pathways and ADA Compliance Program Project: 

Now, Therefore, it is agreed that: 

The Maintenance Bond has Increased to: 

$207,420.80 

From 

$71,141.00 

It is further understood and agreed that all other terms and condillons of this bond shall remain unchanged. 

This rider is to be effective the 23"1 day of August, 2018. 

Signed, sealed and dated this 23rct day of August, 2018 

JB Contractors. Inc 

(Principal) 

By: ::::s:;: ~ C:11.. V\ 

Accepted By: 

Form F5340 

Westfield lnsumnoe Company 

(Surety) 

Donald W. Burden, Attorney-In-Fact 



THIS POWER. 01= ATTORNEY SUPERCE:DES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME 
POWER# AND ISSUEO PRIOR TO 11/17/17, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW. 

General 
Power 
of Attorney 

CERT! FIED CO PY 

POWER NO. 2141882 09 

Westfield Insurance Co. 
Westfield National Insurance Co. 

Ohio Farmers Insurance Co. 
Westfield Center, Ohio 

Know All Men by Theso Prason/s, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIElO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO 
FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter rerarred to lndlvldua!ly .is a 'Company"" and collscllvety as MCompanles,' duly 
orpanlzed and existing under the laws or the Stule of Ohio, and having lt.s prlnclpal ofllo1:1 In West1leld center, Medina Count1•, Ohio, do by these 
presents mal<e, eonstltule and appoint 
OUS I!. ZEA.VOS, ANGELO GI. ZEnVOS, DONJ\1.0 W. BURDEN, STEPHEN M. ZERVOS, STEPHANIE A. DINCO, MICHAEL G. 
ZERVOS, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY 

of SOUTHFIELD and state of Ml Its 1rue and lawfol Attorney(s)-in•Fact, with tull power and authority hereby conrorred In Its name, 
placs and stead, to e>1eC1Jte, acknowledge and deliver any anc.t all bonds, recognl:zances, undertakln9s, or other lnstnrruents or cantr:u:ts of 
surelysl1fp• - - - - - - - • • • - ~ • • • - - - • • • • • - • • • - • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . 

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT oe USED TO E>Cl!CUTE NOTE 0UAllANTEE, MORTGAGE 01:FICll:NCV, MOltTOAGE 
GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS. 
and to bind ;,ny or the Companies thereby as runy anel to the same extent as If u~h bonrl$ were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate 
seal or the applicable Company and duly attested by Its Secretary, heruby ratifying and con11rm1no all that lh6 said Attorney(s)•tn-Fact may do lit 
the promises. Said appolnlment Is macte under and by authority ot 11,e 1011ow1ng resolullon adopted by the Board' ot Directors or each or the 
W!:STFIEI.D INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY end OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY: 

'Ba It Rciso/vod, that the President, any Senior Execulivo, any Secretary or any Rdellly & suroty Operations Executive or other l:l<ecutlve sholl 
be and Is hereby vasrea with 1'1.Jll power and aut11or1ty to appoint any om, or more suitable persons as 1\tlorney(s)-ln-Facl to represent and act for 
and on behalf or the COmpuny subject lo the foll owing provisions: 

Tllo llllornoy-tn-Fact. may be given ru11 power and o.uthorlty ror ond In me name of end on bohall of 1110 Company, to execute, acknowtodgo and 
deliver, any am.I ,afl bonds, reoognlzanc1:1s, contracts, agreements ot Indemnity and other condltlonat or obllgatory undertakings and any and all 
notices and doct1me11ts canceling or terminating u,s Company's flablllty thereunder, end any such Instruments so executed by any such 
Attomey-ln-F'aot shalt be as binding upon the Company as tr Sl!Jne<l by the President and sealed ~md illlcsted ny the corporate secretary.~ 

'Bt> It r-ur/her Rcso!Ve<I, that the signature or any suc11 designated person ond the soot ol the Co~ny horetolore or hereafter alllxod to ,my 
power of attorney or any cortl OC8t:e relating thereto by fucs!mlle, and any power ot l'lttorney or certlncate beating lacshnlte signatures or lacslmlle 
seal shall ba valld and binding upon the Company wlt11 respect to any bond or tmdertakltlg 10 which It Is altached.~ (Eaeh adopted at a meeting 
Jleld on February 6, 2000). 

In Witness Whtiroof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY ond OHIO FARMERS INSIJnANCE 
COMPANY hove caused these presents to be signed by their NaUonal Surow Leatlcr nd senlo1· Emicuuvo ~net their corporate seals to be hereto 
aflll<.Od tll19 17th •day or NOVl!MBf:R A.O., 2017 . 

Corporate :\,,,..,.,..~;;''"''".-,.,1: , ,,,,~'''C);~z•,,,,,, 
Seal$ '-~ ,~~ ..... ~.~C';"<,. ,,•••~~ ........ f.'!'..s-~>-

A1"xvd / ~r" - \: <> \ /9/ -,:~ \ (~ s \0} ~IJ,: ~~~ 
-~f EAL1!' J; ~~ \ SEAL l~~ 
\~\ "" /.l ti\ /0° 1 '1,y '\, ..,., ,- !-7 •• ,•·• ... ~ ' ~ ... ,,......... -:-,,., ········· .. •''' ... .: .. '½ ~ ,,, Ir .. , .. ... 

State or Ohio GJuwo\'' ,,,,.,,,mn,._, .. ," 
County or Medina ss,: 

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY 
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY 

:~::?.[: 
Dennla P. Baus, National Surety Leader and 

Senior Executive 

On this 17th day of t.lOVl!MBER A.O., 2017 , before me personolly came Dennis P. Baus to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did 
Ql;)J)ose a119 ~~y. ~,at he resides In Wooster, OhlQ; that he Is Nathmal Surety Leader and Senior EKecutlvo or WESTFIELD INSURANC~ 
COMPf\NY, WEST!=IELD NATIONAL INSURAMCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, v,a companies described In and which 
executed the above Instrument; that he knows the seals or said Companleii; !hat the :;;eals affixed to sold lh9trumellt are such corporate seals; that 
they were so affixed by order oF the Boards of Directors or said Companies; and that he srgned his name thereto by llke or<rer. 

No1cerJal L\,,,1,01111,111 
SeaJ ... , ..... ,,, \ A L 11' .<1,,.,. 

Afn~ ~-)\ 

State of Ol)lo ,\IJ\ ,o 
County or Medi ha ss.; • ... 0 ~ ,.,. 

•• , .I< 0~ •• ,, ,,.,.,,,,,,,, ..... -,,,\' 

David A. Kotnik, Attorney at Law, Nola;y Public 
My Commission Does Not Expire (Soc. 147.0S Ohio Revised Code) 

I, Frank A. Carrin(), Secretory orWESTFJELO INSURANCE COMPANY, WEs·rFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMt>ANY and OHIO FARMERS 
INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing Is a true and correct copy or a Power or J'(ltorney, executed by said 
Companies, which Is sllll In run rorce and effect; and rurthermore, the resolutions or the Boards ol Directors, set out In the Power of Aitorney are 
In full force and errect. 

In WltntJss Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed th1:1 seals of said Cornpanl6'1 at Westlleld Center, Ohio, thl:i 23rd day of 

August 11V\\l1~ \~;~,,, . 2018 ,,,,nu,,,.,.,,, a .. , .. ~"''""'' 

/..;:f-7!.~1:t;;;,, , l~i~~~.~::~.?f ~--- "~~~:'!'-If~\ 
ff;l's'f! xr \;~11' li/. \~\ {l'it~"P.TERfiJ·~,11 •~ r..MJ...)"' ~,-: SEAL ·~~ ia1 : 2 \ \I) '.~ 1 <ll · ' • ~-2• • E 
\ ,.,,-~. ~ , .s \~\ /!}l \:2>\ 1a4a /~~ 

' ,.. ,- .. :, •.. ... . .... ~ ti •• 'I> , ... "'("".;-.. ,_ ····••1"'.. ;t ~ ,-. , .•· .... ,.,..,. . ......... ••• q '!lo"' .,., ~ :.i.,, ..... , .... .. ....... , .. , ,:.. .. 
'~,,Q.11114.1"\~ ,,,,,, ,,, 0 , ~11 , ,,,,,,,•"' ,,,,,.,uh111111n''"""'> 

s,u:rftazy 

Frank A. Ct:1rrlno, Secretary 

BPOAC2 (combined) (06-02) 



CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT 

The general contractor must execute this Sworn Statement. Prior to execution, the general contractor shall on 
Schedule B of this Sworn Statement list the names of all persons, firms, or corporations engaged by the General 
Contractor to furnish services, equipment, labor and/or materials in connection with the work performed on the 
premises including the type of work materials fumished by each. 

The examining attorney shall verify that every person or firm listed in Schedule B has properly executed 
appropriate waivers of lien prior to issuance of any final payments. 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

COUNTY OF Jackson ---------
The undersigned, being duly sworn, on oath deposes and says that (s)he is the 

Project Manager of the JB Contractors. Inc. 
(litle) (Finn Name) 

the contractor employed by the City of Novi to furnish labor and materials for the 

2017 Pathways and ADA 
(Description of Improvement) 

located at: 3201 Livernois Ave., Detroit, Ml 48210 

The total amount of the contract is $207,420.80 of which I have received payment of 
/3~ fOI,, . J? prior to this payment: that the persons, firms. and corporations engaged by the 

undersigne to have furnished services, equipment, labor and/or materials in the construction or repair 
of the improvements on the premises; that the dollar amount set opposite each such person, finn, or 
corporation on account of labor, services. equipment, and/or materials furnished with reqpect to said 
premises: that as of this date, all work to be perfonned with respect to said premises by the undersigned 
or any suppliers or subcontractors of the undersigned or any persons, finns, or corporations named in 
the Schedule B of this Sworn Statement, has been fully accepted by the owner and completed according 
to the plans and specifications. 

The undersigned further states that all material (except as disclosed on said Schedule B) has been or 
will be furnished from his/her own stock and has been paid for in full; that there are no other contracts or 
subcontracts for said work outstanding, and that there is nothing due or to become due to any person for 
services, equipment, material, labor, or any other work done or to be done in connections with said work 
other than the stated on Schedule B. There are no chattel mortgages, personal property leases, 
conditional sale contracts or any other agreements given are now outstanding as to nay fixtures, 
equipment, appliances or materials placed upon or installed in or upon the aforementioned premises or 
improvements thereon. All waivers are true, correct, and genuine and are delivered unconditionally. 
Furthermore, there is no claim, either legal or equitable; to defeat the validity of said waivers. 
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Signed this day of 

··--:J 
Name: ---',/..._«...,_J,e(.........,./ t"""" •rl.----'/r'-'r'-'A.,_.-'-"A .... ~,"""tr= __ · ________________ _ 

(individual/corporation/partnership) 

Attest: 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 

Page 2 of 3 

-------::(Tlt::,,..,.-le.,...) -----

day of ___.fu~ta~Lu:::.:....f=-----, 20Jt 
0 

NOTARY SEAL 

Kara Woodworth 
Notary Public - Jackson County, Ml 

My Commission Expir~n ~7,,),.Q.21 
Aeling ln County o~ \ 



SCHEDULE B - CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT 

Name or 1 ype or LaDor & Amount Amount or Accuma1at1ve 
Subcontracting Material Amount of Pravlously Currant Ratalnaga to 

Firm Furnished Contract Paid to Data Request Data Balance Dua 

v Messina Concrete Concrete Paid in Full $0.00 

V Calo &Sons Stone 21AA Paid in Full $0.00 

Upright Fence Fencing Paid in Full $0.00 

#DIV/0! $0.00 

#DIV/0! $0.00 

#DIV/0! $0.00 

#DIV/0! $0.00 

#DIV/0! $0.00 

#DIV/0! $0.00 

#DIV/0I $0.00 

TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

RECAPITULATION 

Amount of Original Contract: $71 ,141.00 Work Completed to Date: $207,420.80 

Plus: Extras to Contract: $157,127.16 Lass: Total Retainage: $0.00 

Total: Contract plus Extras: $226,268.16 Lass: Amount Previously Paid: $130,806.16 

Less: Credits to Contract: $20,847.36 Less: Amount of this Request: $76,614.64 

Total: Adjusted Contract: $207,420.80 Total Balance Due: $0.00 
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FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

cityof110V1.ors 

My/our contract with_J_B_Co_nt_ra_ct_ro_rs-'-, l_n_c. _________ to provide 
(Prime Con1rocting Party) 

__ S_u~p~p-\y_C_o_n_c_re...,te __ ___,. ________ for the improvement of the property 
(Type of service) 

described as Pathways and ADA compliance Program, City of Novi 
(Projc:ct Nlllllc} 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby w-aived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
o'\vner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if I/we are not required. to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designce may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

Signedon: {; :;'<01 'Ji~(f( 11!{~ 11~ 

Company Name: Messina Concrete 

Address: PO box 1173 Monroe Ml 48161 

Telephone: 734 241 8380 

(Signature of ien Claimant) 

{Pri~ Name ofLien Claimant} 

(Title of Lien Claimant) 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/ our contract ~ith._J_B_C_o_ntra __ ct_o_rs-',_l_nc.. _ _____ _ ___ to provide 
{Prime ( 'ontnlcting l'any} 

__ S_u....:.p..,_p-=ly ... s_t_on_e_ 2..,,1 AA_ · -,---- ------for the improvement of the property 
{Typo ot servu:e) 

described as Pathways and f>.DA compliance Program, City of Novi 
{Ptoj«t Name) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by sign.ing this waiver, all my/our construction 
Hen rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
ov.iner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if I/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in \11..-riting, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

Sigried on: __ i-+/ ...... (....;;;"a...i/_..1 __ i:;....._ 

Company Name: Calo & Sons Construction Inc. 

Address; Po Box530563 Livonia Ml 48153 

Telephone: 248 46fr9200 

(Tith:: <>t'l.ir:u Cl111m11nt) 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

t-'·. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

ci yofnovJ.org 

My/our contract with_J_B_-_C_o_n_tr_act_ o_rs_,_ln_c_. ________ __ to provide 
(Prime Contracting Party) 

__ S_u....a,p...,_p--=ly_a_n_d_ in_s_ta_ll_i_en_c_e _________ for the improvement of the property 
(Type ofscivice) 

described as Pathways and ADA compliance Program, City of Novi 
--------------------- -----(Project Name) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if I/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on: '8 ~ \y-\Qi 

Company Name: Upright Fence Inc. 

Address: 37915 Ford Rd. Westland Mi 48185 

Telephone: 734 729-5172 

/' •''.? .....,..;;,:'. . ·· ·•· 
_,,,. ,:r ~ - · 

-> .. z:: I): cfa~ . 
(Signature ofLien Clni mant ) 

(Title of Lien Claimant) 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 
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